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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* k %k

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-29189 LA

)

)

HUEY JYE HSIAO, )
)

Respondent. )

)

ORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

'On December 5, 2001, a Decision was rendered herein revoking the real estate
salesf)erson license of Respondent, but granting Respondent the right to the issuance of a
restricted real estate salesperson license. A restricted real estate salesperson license was issued to
Respondent on January 2, 2002 and Respondent has operated as a restricted licensee without
cause for disciplinary action against Respondent since that time.

On or ab‘out October 31, 2008, Respondent petitioned for reinstatement of said |

real estate salesperson license.

I i1ave considered Respondent's petition and the evidence and argumenté
submitted in support thereof. Respondent has demonstrated to my satisfaction that RcSpondent

meets the requirements of law for the issuance to Respondent of an unrestricted real estate
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salesperson license and that it would not be against the public interest to issue said license to
Respondent.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition for removal

of restrictions is granted and that a real estate salesperson license be issued to Respondent, if

Respondent satisfies the following conditions within twelve (12) months from the date of this

Qrder: .

1. Submittal of a completed application and payment of the fee for a real estate

salesperson license.

2._Submittal of evidence of having, since the most recent issuance of an original

or renewal real estate license, taken and successfully completed the continuing education
requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law for renewal of a license.

This Order shall be effective immediately.

Dated: o{/// ’/,,‘{o 10
£

JEFF DAVI]
Real Estate Commissioner

SO
BY: Barbarad J. Bigby
Chief Deputy Commissionet *
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.

MARY E. WORK, Counsel : [m i
SBN 175887

Department of Real Estate . DEC]_:} 2001

320 w. 4% Street, Suite 350 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Los Angeles, CA 90013-1105

Telephone: (213) 576-6982 by MW

(213) 576-6916 (Direct) =7

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * %

In the Matter of the Accusation of
NO. H-29189 LA
JENNY MYELENG LEUNG and L-2001090494

HUEY JYE HSTAQ

)
)
)
)
) STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT
)
4 Respondents. )
. _ \

It is hereby stipulated by and between HUEY JYE HSIAOQ

(hereinaftér referred to as “Respondent”) and the Complainant,
acting by and through Mary E. Work, Counsel for the Department of
Real Estate, as follows for the purpose of settling and disposing
of the Accusation filed on August 21, 2001, in this matter:

1. All issues which were to be contested and all evidence
which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent at a
formal hearing on the Accqsation, which hearing was to be held in
accordance with the_provisions of the Administrative Procedure

Act (APA), shall instead and in place thereof be submitted solely]

on the basis of the provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement.
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2. Respondeﬂt has received, read énd understands the
Statgment to Respondent, the Discovéry Provisions of the APA and
the Accusation filed by the Department of Real Estate in this
proceeding.

3. On September 12, 2001, Respondent filed a Notiée of
Defense pursuant to Section 11506 of the Government Code for the
purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the
Accusation. Respondenﬁ hereby freeiy and voluntarily withdraws
said Notice of Defensel Réspondent acknowledges that he
understands that by withdrawing said Notice of Defense he will
thereby waive his right to require the.Commissioner to pro&e the
allegations in the Accusation at a contested hearing held in
accordance with the provigions of the APA and that he will waive
other rights afforded to him in connection with the hearing such
as the right to present evidence‘in defense of the allegations in
the Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses.

4. This S;ipulation and Agreement (hereinafter
“Stipulation”) is based on the factual allegations contained in
the Accusation filed in this'pfoceeding._ In the interest of
expedience and econocomy, Resgpondent chooses not to contest these
factual allegations, but to remain silent and understands that,
as a result thereof, these factual statements, without being
admitted or denied, will serve as a prima facie basis for the
disciplinary action stipulated to herein. This Stipulation and

Respondent’'s decision not to contest the Accusation are hereby
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prove such allegations.

shall retain the right to a hearing and proceeding on the

4

o) o Y

expressly limited to this proceeding and made for the sole
purpose of reaching an agreed disposition of this proceeding.
Respondent’s decision not to contest the factual allegations is
made solely for the purpose of effectuating this Stipulation and
is intended by Respondent to be non-binding upon any actions
against Respondent by third parties. The Real Estate

Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence to

5. This Stipulation and any Order made pursuant to the
Stipuiation shall have no collateral estoppel or res judicata
effect in any proceedings in which Respondent and the Department
(or the Department’s-representative) are not parties. The
Stipulation is ﬁade by Respondent and received by the
Commissioner and the Department, with the express understanding
and agreement that it is for the purpose of settling these
proceedings only, and that this Stipulation is not intended as,
and shall not be deemed, used, or accepted as an acknowledgment
or édmission of fact in any other judicial, administrative; or
other proceeding to which the Departﬁent is not a pafty,

6. It is understood by thé pérties thaﬁ the Real
Estate Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation and Agreement as
her Decision in this'matter, therebf imposing the penalty and
sanctions on Respondent’s real estate license and license rights
as set forth in the bhelow “Order”. 1In the event that the
Commissioner in her discretion does ncot adeopt the Stipulation and

Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect, and Respondent
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Accusation under all the provisions of the APA and shall not be
bound by any admission or waiver made herein.J-“m“ -

7. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation and Agreement
shall not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further
administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifiéally
alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admiséi&né and
waivers and solely for the purbose of settlement of the pending
Accusation without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that
the following determination of issues shall be made:

The conduct, acts and/or omigsions of Respondent, HUEY
JYE HSITAQ, as set forth in the Accusation vicolate Business and
Professions Code (hereinafter “Code”} Section 10130 of the Code
and constitute cause to suspend or revoke the real estate licensd
and license rights of Respondent HUEY JYE HSIAO, under the

provisions of Section 10177(d) of the Code.

ORDER
WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is made:

All licenses and‘licensing rights of Respondent HUEY JYE

HSIAO, (that is, Respondent’'s real estate salesperson license)

under the Real Estate Law, are revoked; provided, however, a

restricted real estate salesperson license shall be. issued to

Respondent pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Code if Respondent

makes application therefor and pays to the Department of Real
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from the effective date df this Decision. .The restricted license
issued to Respondent shall be subject to all'of the provisions of
Section 10156.7 qf the Code and to the following limitations,
conditions and restrictions impeosed under authority of Section
10156.6 of the Code:

1. The restricted license issued to Respondent shall be

suspended fbr.sixty (60) days from the effective date of issuance

of a restricted license; provided, however, that if Respondent

petitions, said sixty {60) day suspension shall be stayed for two

(2) years upon condition that:

a. Respondent pays a monetary penalty pursuant to Section

10175.2'of the Business and Professions Code of ten thousand
dollars ($10,000.).

b. Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier’s check

or certified check made payable to the Recovery Account of the
Real Estate Fund. Said check must be received by the Department
prior to the effective date of the Decision in this matter,

c. No further cause for disciplinary action against the

real estate license of Respdndent occurs within two (2) years
from the effective date of the Decision in this matter.

d. If Respondent fails to pay the monetary penalty in

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Decision, the
Commissioner may, without a hearing, order the immediate
execution of all or any part of the stayed suspension in which
event the Respondent shall not be entitled to any repayment ﬁor
credit, prorated or otherwise, for any money paid to the

Department under the terms of this Decision.
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e. If Respondent pays the monetary penalty and if no

further cause for disciplinary action against the real estate
license of Respondent occurs.within two (2) years from the
effective date of the Decision, the stay hereby granted shall
become permanent.

2. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner in the event of Respondent’s conviction or plea of
nolo contendere to a crime which is substantially related to
Respondent’s fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee.

3. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that
Respondent has violated provisions of the California Real Estate
Law, the Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Commissioner or
conditions attaching to the restricted license.

4. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the

issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for the
removal of ‘any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions of

a restricted license until (2) vyears have elapsed from the

effective date of this Decision.

5. Respondent shall submit with any application for

license under an employing broker, or any application for

transfer to a new employving broker, a statement signed by the

prospective employing real estate broker on a form approved by

the Department of Real Estate which shall certify:
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(a) That the employing broker has read the Decision

of the Commissioner which granted the right to a restricted

license; and

(b} That the employing broker will exercise close

supervision over the performance by the restricted licensee
relating to activities for which a real estate license is

required.

DATED:__ [[|-2()- 0/

.
Y E. ., Counsel for the
Departme of Real Estate
* * *

I have read the Stipulation and Agreement, and itg terms are

understood by me and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I
understand that I am waiving rights given to me by the Californial
Administrative Procedure Act (including but not limited to
Sections 11506, 11508, 11509 and 11513 of the Government Code),
and I willingly, intelligently and voluntarily waive those
rights, including the right of requiriﬁg the Commissioner to
prove the allegations in the Accusation at a hearing aﬁ which I
would have the right to cross-examine witnesses against me and to
present evidence in defense and mitigation‘of the charges.

Respondent can signify acceptance and approval of the

terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Agreement by faxing
a copy 0of the signature page, as actually signed by Respondent,
to the Department at the following telephone/fax number: ({213)

576-6917. Respondent agrees, acknowledges and understands that by
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. c¢lectronically sending to thé Department, a fax copy of his or her
; netual signature as it appears on the Stipulation and Agreement,
\ that receipt of the faxeé copy by the Department shall be as
. binding on Respondent as it the Department had received the
. original signed Stipulation and Agrcement.

2 / vd 7]
pareo:_ [ / -/ q -0/ F 747 / A
7 RUEY JYE dsfao, ’
N Respendent
9 ‘+ > ox
10
1 Tho foregoing Stipulation and Ayreement is herchby adopted as
X My Decision as to Respondent KUEY JYE HSIAD and shall become
B llcifective at 12 o'clock noon on
“l...January 2, 2002
1% )
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Department of Real Estate - 0CT 2 6 2001
320 West 4" Streot, Suite 350 DEPARTMENT OF Re

lLos Angeles, CA 90013-1105 . ESTATE

Telephone (213) 576-6982 By

BEI'ORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* .k ok

In tho Matter of the Accusation of No. #-29189 LA

JENNY MYELENG LEUNG, STIPULATION AND

AGREE
Respondent.

L A L L N

It is hereby stipulated by and between JENNY MYELENG
LEUNG (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”), representing
herself, and the Complainant acting by and through Mary E. Work,
Coungel for the Department of Real Estate, as follows for the
purpose of settling and disposing of the Accusation filed on
auguek 21, 2001, in this matter:

1. al) issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complalnant and Raspondent
at formal hearing on the Accuszation, which hearing was to be held
in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedure
Act (hereinaftexr “APA”), shall instead and in place thereof be
submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of this

Stipulation and Agreement.
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2. Regpondent has recelved, read and understands the
Stalerent to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the AfA and
the Accusation filed by the Department of Real Estate in this
proceeding. ‘

3. On September 12, 2001, Respondent filed a Notice of
Defense pursuant to Section 11506 of the Gove:nmént Code for the
purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the
Accusation. Respondent hereby freely and voluntarily withdraws
gaid Notice of Defense. Respondent acknowledgas that sha
understands that by withdrawing said Notice of Defense, she will
thereby_waive-her right to require the Commissioner to prove the
allegations in Ehe Accusation at a c¢ontested hearing held in
accordance with the provisions of the APA and that she.will waiv%
other rights afforded to her in connection with the hearing suéh
as the right to present evidence in defense of the allegations in
tho Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses.

4. This Stipulation and Agreement (hereinafter

"Stipulation”) is based on the factual allegations contained in

the Accusation filed in this proceeding. In the interesﬁ of
exped&ence and economy, Respondent chooses not to contegt thesa
factuanl aliqgations, but to remain gilent and understands that,
as a result thereof, these factual statements, without‘ﬁeing'
admitted or denied, will sorve as a prima facie basis for the
disciplinary actioﬁ stipulated to heréin. This Stipulation and
Agreement and ﬁespondent's decision not to contest the Accusation

are hereby expressly limited to this proceeding and made for the

sole purpose of reaching an agreed disposition of thisg
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proceeding. Resgpondent’s decision not to contést the factual
allegations is made solely for the purpose of effectuating this
Stipulation and ig Intended by Respondent te be non-binding upon
any‘actions againsﬁ Respondent by third parties, ~The Real Estatj
Comuissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence to

prove such allegations.

5. This Stipulation and any Order made pursuant to theg
Stipulation shall have no collateral estoppel or rés judicata
affect in any proceedings in which Respondent and the Department
(oxr the Department’'s representative) are not parties. The
Stipulation is made by Respondent and received by the
Commissioner and the Department, with the express underxrstanding
and agreement that it is for the purpose of settling thege
proceedings only, and that this Stipulation is not intended as,
and shall not be deemed, used, or accepted as an acknoWlédgment
or admission of fact in any other judicial, administrative, ox
oéhcr proceeding to which the Department is not a party.

6. It is understood by the parties that the Real
Estata Commisgioner may adopt Lhe Stipulatién and Agreement as
her Decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty and
sanctioﬁs on Respondent’s real estate license and license riéhts
as get forth in the below “Order.” In the event that the
Comminsioner, in hor discretion, does not adopt the Stipulation
and Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect, and Respondent
shall retain the right to a hearing and proceeding on the
Accusation under all the provisions of the APA and shall not be

bound by any admission or waiver made herein,
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||period of ninety (90) days from the effective date of the

DE ATION OF ISSUE
By reaéon of the foregoing stipulations, admissions an%
waiﬁers and solely for the purpose of settlement of the pending
Accusgation without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that
the'foliowing determination of issues shall be made:

The conduct,  acts and/or omigsions of Respondent, JENNY]

MYELENG LEUNG, a&s set forth in the Accusation, constitute cause
to suspend orxr ravoke the real estate license and license rights
of Respondent JENNY MfELENG LEUNG, under the provisions of the
Business and Profesvions Code (hereinafter “Code®) Sections 10137

and 10177(g).

QRDER
WHERLFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is made:

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent JENNY

MYELENG LEUNG, under the Real Estate Law, are suspended for a

Decision; provided, however, that if Respondent petitions, forty-

five (45) days shall be stayed upon the condition that:

1. Respondent pays a monetary penalty pursuant ta:

Section 10175.2 of the Businegs and Professions Coda for a total
monotarxy penalty of five thousand dollars (85,000).

2, Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier's

check or cortified check made pavable to the Recovery Account of
tho Real Estate Fund. Said check must be received by the
Department prior to the effective date of the Decisien in this

matter.
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3. No further cause for disciplinary action against

the real estate license of Respondent occurs within two (2) yearsd
from the effective date of the Decision in this matter.

4. If Respondent fails to pay the monetary penalty in

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Decisionr the
Commissioner may, without a hearing, order the immediate
execution of all or part of the stayed suspension in which event
Rebpondcnt cshall not be entitled to any repayment nor credlt

prorated or otherwise, for money paid to the Department under thel

terms of this Decision.

5. 1If Respondent pays the monetary penalty and if no

further cause for disciplinary action against the recal estate
llcensa of Respondent occurs within twe (2) years from the

effective date of the Decision, the stay hereby granted shall

becoms permanent

6. The remaining forty-five (45) days of said ninety

(90} day suspension is stayed for two {2} years upon the
following terms and conditions:

{a) Respondent shall obey all laws, rules and

regulations governing the rights, duties and responsibilities of
a real estate licensee in the State of California; and

{b) That no final determination be made, aftex hearing

or upon stipulation, that cause for disciplihary action oecurred
within two (2) yecars of the effective date of this Decision.
Should such determination be made, the Commissioner may, in her
discretion, vacate and set aside the stay order and reimpose all

or a portion of the stayed suspension. Should no such

¢
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determination be made, the stay imposed herein shall become

permanent.
DATED: __ /¢) =)%-0/ / '
' MXRY E. Feounsel for the
J%/bepar of Real Bstats

I have read the Stipulation and Agreement, and its

hpﬁgmgfﬁggrggﬂqg$;ggﬁlby me. and are agreeable. and acceptable to ..
me. I understand that I am waiving rights given to me by tﬁe
California Administrative Procedure Act {(including bﬁt not
limited to Sections 11506, 11508, 11509 and 11513 of the
Gavernmont Code), and I willingly, iﬁtelliéently and volﬁntarily
waive those rights, including the right of requiring the.
Comnisgioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a
hearing at which T would have the right to cross-examine
witnesses against me and to present evidence in defense and
mil:igat:ion> c\:f the charges,

Respondent can signify acceptance and approval of the

terms and éonditions of this Stipulation and Agreement by faxing
a copy of the signature page, as actuaily signed by Reépondent,
to the Department at the following telephone/fax number: (213)
576-6917. Respondent agrees, acknowledges and undersfands that

hy electronically sending to the Department a fax copy of her-
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actual signatura as it appears on the Stipulation and Agreemént,
that receipt of the faxed copy by the Department shall be as
binding on Respondent as if the Department had received the

original signed Stipulation and Agreement.

DAPED : /0/"5_/0 / | er/ >

JENNY MYELENG LERJG, Respondent

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement 1s hereby

adopted as my Decision as to Respondent JENNY MYRLENG LEUNG

And shall be effective at 12 o'elock noon on

November 15,. 2001

IT IS SO ORDERED ﬂ/ﬁ?ﬁaé L5, ADY

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real Estate Compissioner
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" BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL EST. 0CT 1 9. 2001

STATE OF CALIFORNIA . DEPARIMENT O pey, (o
o ATE

In the Matter of the Accusation of Ww

JENNY MYELENG LEUNG and ' Case No. H-29189 LA
HUEY JYE HSIAO, :

OAH No. L-2001090494

Respondent

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent: .

. o.You are hereby notified that a hearing will be "held befor¢ the Department of Real Estate at
Office of Administrative Hearings, 350 W. Fourth St., Ste. 350, Los Angeles, CA

on __ November 20, 2001 . at the hour of _9:00 a.m, » Or as soon thereafter as the
matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of hearing, you must notify
the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days after this
notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days will deprive you
of a change in the place of the hearing. :

. You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own

expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are
entitled to represent yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at
the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other
evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you. a .

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness
who does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her
costs. The interpreter must be certified in accordance with-Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government
Code.

-- DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated: October 19, 2001 - By % i .
| MARY - &°7WORK Counsel
cc: Jenny Myeleng Leung ‘ .

Huey Jye Hsiao .
Clayton D. Wilson, Esq.
Sacto

OAH

RJ

K \ . RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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11
MARY E. WORK, Counsel B - ﬂ [L‘ E D

SBN 175887

Department of Real Estate Lm0 1 2001,

320 West 4™ Street, Suite 350 hian b o

Los Angeles, CA 90013-1105 HEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Telephone (213} 576-6982
-Direct- (213) 576-6916

K e dsld

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* Kk %

In the Matter of the Accusation of

JENNY MYELENG LEUNG and
HUEY JYE HSTIAO,

No. H-29189 LA
ACCUSATION

Respondents.

Mt e Mt e Nt et

The Complainant, Maria Suareé, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, for causé of Accusation
against JENNY MYELENG LEUNG (hereinafter “Respondent LEUNG”) and
HUEY JYE HSIAOJ aka Jeff H. Hsiao (hereinafter “Respondent
HSTIAO"), is informed and alleges as follows:

1.

The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation
against Respondent in her official capacity.

1177
1777
[177
1177
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FIRST CAUSE ACTTON
{Unlicensed Activity)
2.

At all times mentioned herein, Respondent LEUNG was and
still is licensed by the Department of Real Estate of the State
of California (“Department”) as a real estate bfoker.

3.

Respondent HSIAO was originally issued a real estate
salesperscon liéense by the Department on or ‘about September 2,
1983. On January 29, 2000, said license expired and was not
;enewed un;il July 18, 2000. Between January 30, 2000 and July
18, 2000, during a period when Respondent was not licensed as a
real estate salesperson, Respondent engaged in acts for which a
real estate license was required. 1In addition, Respondent
conducted real estate transactions under the fictitious business
name JL Investment.

4.

During February 2000, Réspondent HSTIAQ contacted Mai
Hue Van regarding the purchase of real property located at 7727
Fern Avenue, Rosemead, California and, acting in the capacity of
Ms. Van’s real estate salesperson, prepared an offer of purchase
for said property. The Escrow was conducted by Equal Escrow,
Ihc., and was assigned the escrow no. 16703-PY. Escrow for said
property closed on March 31, 2000, and Respondént HSTAQ received

a commission check directly from the escrow company in the amount]

of $5,115.
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5.

During March 2000, Respondent HSIAD contaéted Francis
Tang regarding real property located at 1100 South 5% Avenue,
Arcadia, California. Mr . Tang agreed to substitute in as the
buyer for said property which was already in escrow. The Escrow
was conducted by Equal Escrow, Inc., and was assigned the escrow
no. 16713-PY. Escrow for said property closed on April 13, 2000,
and Respondent HSIAO received a commission check directly from
the escrow company in the amount of $7,700.

6.

On or about March 10, 2000, Respondent HSIAO presented
a written offer of purchase, for real property located a 14100
Don Julian Road, La Puente, California. The offer was not
accepted. Said offer states that the selling broker is J.L.
Investment Group, represented by HSIAO. J.L. Investment was a
fictitious business name formerly licensed to Respondent LEUNG by
the Department between May 9, 1994 and January 21, 2000.

7.

Respondent HSIAQ'S acts, as described above in
Paragraphs 4, 5 and 6 are in violation of Section 10130 of the
Business and Professions Code (hereinafter “Code") and are
grounds under Section 10177(d) of the Code for the suspension or
revocation of all licenses and license rights of Respondent HSIAQ
under the Real Estate Law.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Section 10137)

8.
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Complainant incorporates herein by reference the
Preamble and the allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 7 above,
inclusive.

9.

At all times mentioned herein, Respondent HSIAQ, for or
in éxpectation of compensation engaged in the business of, acted
in the capacity of, advertised or assumed to act as a real estate
b;oker for others in the State of California within the meaning
of Section 10130 of the Code and as described more specifically
in Paragraphs 4, 5, and 6 above.

| | 10.

LEUNG employed and/or compensated HSIAOC while HSIAO
engaggd in the activities set forth in Paragraphs 4, 5 and 6
above. The acts or omissions of Respondent LEUNG in employing
Respondent HSTAQ to conduct activities requiring a real estate
license when he was not licensed by the Department is cause to
revoke or suspend the licenses and license rights of Respondeéent
LEUNG pursuant to i0137 of the Code.

— THIRD CAUSE OF AC‘I‘IQ‘ N

(Violation of Section 10177(3))
11.

Complainant incorporates herein by reference the
Preamble and the allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 7 above,
inclusive.

12.
On or about January 21, 2000, Réspondent LEUNG

cancelled the fictitious business name JL Investment with the
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Department. Respondent HSTAO used said fictitious business name,
after its cancellation, while conducting the transactions
described abbve in Paragraphs 4, 5, and 6 above. rSaid conduct
constitutes fraud and/or dishonest dealing.

13.

The facts alleged above are cause to revoke or suspend
the licenses and license rights of Respondent HSIAQ pursuant to
10177(j) of the Code.

FOQURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Vicolation of Section 10177 (g))
14.

Complainant incorporates herein by reference the
Preamble and the allegations of Paragraphs 1 thréugh 7 above,
inclusive. |

15.

During the period from January 29, 2000 through July
18, 2000, Respondent LEUNG failed to exercise reasonable care of
Respondent HSIAQO, an expired‘salesperson licensee in ﬁer employ,
in that Respondent did not réview, oversee, inspect and manage
transactions conducted by HSIAO and did not detect ;hat HSIAO
conducted the transactions described above in Paragraphs 4, 5, 6
and_12 above while his licensed was expired.

16.

The facts alleged above are grounds for the suspension

or revocation of Respondent LEUNG’s license under Section

10177 {g) of the Code.
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on
the allegations of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof a
decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action against all
licenses and licensg rights of Respondents JENNY MYELENG LEUNG
and HUEY JYE HSIAO under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division-

4 of the Business and Professions Code) and for such other and

further relief as may be proper under other provisions of law.

"MARIA SUAREZ ..

MARIA SUAREZ : .
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

-

Dated at Los Angeles, California,

this Z21lst day of Aﬂgpstid20bl

cc: Jenny Myeleng Leung
Huey Jye Hsiao, aka Jeff Hsiao
. A Kung, Inc.
Maria Suatez
SACTO '
JR




